Publication #: 890036-09-00
Table of Contents
1 INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................................................................... 1
1.1 DESCRIPTION ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1
1.2 SCOPE ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 1
1.3 QUALIFICATIONS .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1
1.4 PRE-MANUFACTURE SUBMITTALS  (OPTIONAL) .................................................................................................................................................... 2
1.5 CLOSEOUT SUBMITTALS ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 2

4
Specifying Model Numbers
The starter numbering system for MV MLO is:
Example Part Numbering scheme: MVMLO-BUS RATING-V-ENC.
MV = Medium Voltage
MLO = Main Lug Only
BUS RATING = 800, 1200, 1600 AMP
V = Line Voltage, 2300, 3300, 4160, 4800, 6000, 6600, 6900 VAC
ENC = Enclosure Type rating 1, 12, and 3R
General Information
                     These MV MLO are medium voltage termination enclosures.  Termination enclosures are to be used as a dedicated area for incoming power
     Cables.
Power Requirements
The MV MLO enclosure is designed to operate with three-phase AC power at the following nominal voltages:
• Line Voltage: 2300 through 6900 VAC, 3 phase, specific to order
• Ambient temperatures of up to 40 C
DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION
MV MLO Enclosure type Nema 1, 3R, 12
Bus Rating 800, 1200, 1600 AMP
Maximum BIL rating 60KV
Nominal ratings 2300, 3300, 4160, 4800, 6000, 6600, 6900 VAC
50 to 60 Hz
Standard insulation test 2.25 times voltage plus 2000 VAC minimum
Audible Noise
Not to exceed 60dbA @ 1 meter at any time
2 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
2.2 DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS
2.1 MODEL NUMBER FORMAT
5
      Options
Benshaw can build custom MV MLO Enclosures for special applications. Contact your local Benshaw representative with a description of the
application.
All Standard Benshaw MV MLO enclosures have a Short Circuit Current Withstand Rating of 50KARMS up to 4800V.
Enclosure Construction
• Construct to comply with NEMA Part ICS 2.
• Basic standard structure shall be welded type construction utilizing minimum 11 GA sheet metal.
• Doors shall be minimum 12 GA sheet metal, lift-off or pan type with flanges formed to provide sturdy, rigid structure.
• Door latches and hinges capable of holding door closed during maximum fault condition. Provide door interlocks to prevent doors from
being opened with power applied. Provide removable lifting provisions on floor mount enclosures.
• Finish:
• Metal parts to be given thorough rust resistant treatment.
• Primer shall be S-W recoatable epoxy primer B-67 Series
• Finish shall be S-W high solid polyurethane Polane T plus F63 series
• Color shall be ANSI 61 Gray unless otherwise specified.
MV MLO Construction
The three-phase MV MLO contains Power Bus, landing pads for incoming power cables and a ground bus.
The MV MLO will be supplied in an enclosure with available types in NEMA 1, NEMA 3R or NEMA 12 configurations. For special / custom
enclosures and voltages –consult factory.
3.1 OPTIONAL FEATURES
3.2 UL /CUL SHORT CIRCUIT/WITHSTAND RATINGS
3 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
3.3 MECHANICAL CONSTRUCTION
6
Operating Requirements